

FILED

FEB 1 - 2006

Nos. 05-204, 05-254, 05-276, 05-439

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AM. CITIZENS, ET AL., *Appellants*,  
v.  
RICK PERRY, ET AL., *Appellees*.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL., *Appellants*,  
v.  
RICK PERRY, ET AL., *Appellees*.

EDDIE JACKSON, ET AL., *Appellants*,  
v.  
RICK PERRY, ET AL., *Appellees*.

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, ET AL., *Appellants*,  
v.  
RICK PERRY, ET AL., *Appellees*.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES TINA BENKISER, Chairman,  
Republican Party of Texas, AND JOHN DeNOYELLES**

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LOUIS K. FISHER  
WILLIAM L. MCCOSKEY  
DONALD EARL CHILDRESS III  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
*Counsel for Appellees*

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS LACK MERIT .....	2
A. Appellants' Proposed Test Is Invalid .....	2
B. Impermissible Statewide Effect Is A Necessary Element Of Any Conceivable Constitutional Challenge To Politically Motivated Redistricting .....	9
C. Political Gerrymandering Does Not Offend Any Constitutionally Cognizable Value And Such Claims Are Nonjusticiable .....	16
D. The Texas Legislature Enacted A Politically Fair Plan To Replace A Politically Unfair Plan .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. SECTION 2 DID NOT MANDATE RETENTION OF THE 21% BLACK DISTRICT AT ISSUE HERE.....	27
A. Former District 24 Was Not A Black “Opportunity District” .....	27
B. Section 2 Does Not Authorize “Coalition/Opportunity” Claims .....	29
C. This Case Illustrates The Invalidity Of The “Coalition” Theory .....	39
D. The “Coalition” Theory Is Inconsistent With The Purposes Of Section 2.....	43
E. The “Coalition” Theory Is Inconsistent With Other Precedent.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 512 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	44
<i>Baird v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	45
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. Civ. A. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 34104836 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001) .....	50
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	4, 17
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	13, 28
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 1100 (2003) .....	50
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	29
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	32
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....	45
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1138 (1999) .....	50
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	15
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	39
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	34, 35
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1725 (2005) .....	45, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	38
<i>Ill. Legislative Redistricting Comm'n v. LaPaille</i> , 786 F. Supp. 704 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 948 (1992).....	38
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 730 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Ark. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 498 U.S. 1019 (1991) .....	27
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	19
<i>Latino Political Action Comm., Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	39
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	49
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988).....	33, 38, 50
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 347 F.3d 346, 2003 WL 22434637 (1st Cir. Oct. 28, 2003).....	50
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 15, 19, 45
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	15
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996).....	32, 34, 45, 50
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1993) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>O' Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich.), <i>aff' d</i> , 537 U.S. 997 (2002).....	38, 50
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001).....	49
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (S.D. Ohio), <i>aff' d</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003).....	50
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	5
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff' d</i> , 543 U.S. 997 (2004).....	50
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Rural W. Tenn. Af.-Am. Affairs Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>McWherter</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1096 (W.D. Tenn.), <i>aff' d</i> , 516 U.S. 801 (1995).....	49
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	5, 19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	45, 50
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991), <i>aff' d</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1992) .....	50
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	4
<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....	13, 32
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000) .....	50
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	28
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	30, 34, 35, 44
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	13, 32
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	4
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5

**Constitutions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	3, 20
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) .....	29, 31, 32, 36

**Miscellaneous**

Michael Barone, <i>The Almanac of American Politics</i> 2004 (2003) .....	23
Michael Barone, <i>The Almanac of American Politics</i> 2002 (2001) .....	24
Adam Cox, <i>Partisan Fairness and Redistricting Politics</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 751 (2004).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Chandler Davidson, <i>The Voting Rights Act: A Brief History, in Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective</i> (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson eds., 1992) .....	27
Heather K. Gerken, <i>Lost in the Political Thicket: The Court, Election Law, and the Doctrinal Interregnum</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 503 (2004).....	14
Bernard Grofman, <i>Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 77 (1985).....	14
Sam Hirsch, <i>The United States House of Unrepresentatives: What Went Wrong in the Latest Round of Congressional Redistricting</i> , 2 Election L.J. 179 (2003) .....	22
Note, <i>The Implications of Coalitional and Influence Districts for Vote Dilution Litigation</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2598 (2004) .....	14
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Constitutionalization of American Politics</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 28 (2004).....	14
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	36
Edward R. Tufte, <i>The Relationship Between Seats and Votes in Two-Party Systems</i> , 67 Am. Poli. Sci. Rev. 540 (1973) .....	21, 22
